

**Proposed No.** 2002-0275.1

**KING COUNTY** 

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## **Signature Report**

July 30, 2002

Motion 11479

Sponsors

Gossett

1 A MOTION authorizing the executive to accept a donation 2 of one thousand dollars from Margaret Hansen to the King 3 County sheriff's office in support of the school resource 4 officer program. 5 6 7 WHEREAS, the King County sheriff's office operates a school resource officer 8 program to provide education, mentoring, security and other activities to create a safe and 9 secure school environment, and 10 WHEREAS, Margaret Hansen, a private citizen with no contractual relationship 11 with the county, is thoroughly impressed with the services provided by the sheriff's office 12 school resource officer program and wishes to support their efforts in this time of tight 13 budgetary concerns, and 14 WHEREAS, Margaret Hansen voluntarily, without coercion or inducement, 15 wishes to donate one thousand dollars to the school resource officer program for the 16 Lindbergh high school resource officer to attend a national conference scheduled during 17 July 2002, and

1

Motion 11479

18	WHEREAS, this donation will legitimately enhance the county's ability to serve
19	in the public's interest and the knowledge gained at the conference will benefit all
20	sheriff's office school resource officers, and
21	WHEREAS, this donation is intended neither to influence a particular county
22	action, nor to affect the performance of official duties and responsibilities by King
23	County sheriff's deputies, and
24	WHEREAS, King County government is a charitable organization as defined by
25	the federal Internal Revenue Service and King County as an entity can accept gifts;
26	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The King County sheriff's office is authorized to accept a donation of one

thousand dollars from Margaret Hansen to benefit the school resource officer program.

29

27

Motion 11479 was introduced on 7/8/2002 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 7/29/2002, by the following vote:

Yes: 11 - Ms. Sullivan, Ms. Edmonds, Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, Mr. Constantine, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Hague and Ms. Patterson No: 0 Excused: 2 - Mr. McKenna and Mr. Irons

> KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

luna

Cynthia Sullivan, Chair

ATTEST:

NOM

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Attachments

None